

No. 20-826

In the Supreme Court of the United States

MIKE BROWN,
Acting Warden

Petitioner,
v.

ERVINE DAVENPORT,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR THE STATES OF ARKANSAS,
ALABAMA, ALASKA, ARIZONA, GEORGIA,
INDIANA, IOWA, KANSAS, KENTUCKY,
LOUISIANA, MISSISSIPPI, MISSOURI,
MONTANA, NEBRASKA, NEVADA,
OHIO, OKLAHOMA, PENNSYLVANIA,
SOUTH CAROLINA, SOUTH DAKOTA,
TENNESSEE, TEXAS, AND UTAH
AS AMICI CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

OFFICE OF THE ARKANSAS
ATTORNEY GENERAL
323 Center Street
Suite 200
Little Rock, AR 72201
(501) 682-6302
nicholas.bronni@
arkansasag.gov

LESLIE RUTLEDGE
Arkansas Attorney General
NICHOLAS J. BRONNI
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record
VINCENT M. WAGNER
Deputy Solicitor General
ASHER L. STEINBERG
Assistant Solicitor General

Counsel for Amici Curiae

[Additional Counsel Listed after Signature Page]

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. Finding prejudice under <i>Brecht</i> does not ensure that a state court’s harmless determination is unreasonable under AEDPA because <i>Brecht</i> allows courts to consult a broader universe of materials. .	3
A. <i>Brecht</i> and AEDPA/ <i>Chapman</i> look to different sets of legal materials.	5
B. The differences in applicable legal materials can lead to different results.	7
1. Extraneous evidence.	8
2. Presumptions of prejudice.	12
3. New arguments.	14
II. Reasonable disagreements can be large as well as small, so finding prejudice under <i>Brecht</i> does not ensure that a state court’s harmless determination under <i>Chapman</i> is unreasonable.	16
III. Determining whether a state court’s harmless determination is unreasonable requires actually considering the state court’s rationale.	22

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
IV. If the Court has any doubt about whether the Sixth Circuit's rule is correct, the Court should reject its rule.....	25
CONCLUSION	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Ayala v. Wong</i> , 756 F.3d 656 (9th Cir. 2014).....	27
<i>Brecht v. Abrahamson</i> , 507 U.S. 619 (1993).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cavazos v. Smith</i> , 565 U.S. 1 (2011) (per curiam)	18, 19, 20
<i>Chapman v. California</i> , 386 U.S. 18 (1967).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cullen v. Pinholster</i> , 563 U.S. 170 (2011).....	6
<i>Davis v. Ayala</i> , 576 U.S. 257 (2015).....	3, 4, 5
<i>Deck v. Missouri</i> , 544 U.S. 622 (2005).....	12, 13, 14
<i>Fry v. Pfliler</i> , 551 U.S. 112 (2007).....	6, 9
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 562 U.S. 86 (2011).....	16, 23, 24
<i>Holbrook v. Flynn</i> , 475 U.S. 560 (1986).....	10, 11, 12, 21, 25
<i>Jackson v. Virginia</i> , 443 U.S. 307 (1979).....	18
<i>Kotteakos v. United States</i> , 328 U.S. 750 (1946).....	8, 21
<i>Lockyer v. Andrade</i> , 538 U.S. 63 (2003).....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Marshall v. Rodgers</i> , 569 U.S. 58 (2013) (per curiam)	6, 9
<i>Mays v. Hines</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1145 (2021) (per curiam)	24
<i>Metrish v. Lancaster</i> , 569 U.S. 351 (2013).....	11
<i>Morrison v. Olson</i> , 487 U.S. 654 (1988).....	27
<i>O’Neal v. McAnich</i> , 513 U.S. 432 (1995).....	4, 20
<i>Porter v. McCollum</i> , 558 U.S. 30 (2009) (per curiam)	24
<i>Premo v. Moore</i> , 562 U.S. 115 (2011).....	13
<i>Renico v. Lett</i> , 559 U.S. 766 (2010).....	19
<i>Rhoden v. Rowland</i> , 172 F.3d 633 (9th Cir. 1999).....	12, 14
<i>Rompilla v. Beard</i> , 545 U.S. 374 (2005).....	24
<i>Ruimveld v. Birkett</i> , 404 F.3d 1006 (6th Cir. 2005).....	9, 12, 14
<i>Sexton v. Beaudreaux</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2555 (2018) (per curiam)	6, 15
<i>Sullivan v. Louisiana</i> , 508 U.S. 275 (1993).....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Dominguez Benitez</i> , 542 U.S. 74 (2004).....	21
<i>White v. Woodall</i> , 572 U.S. 415 (2014).....	6, 12
<i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , 539 U.S. 510 (2003).....	24
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000).....	<i>passim</i>
 STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. 2254	6
28 U.S.C. 2254(b)(1)	7
28 U.S.C. 2254(d).....	6
28 U.S.C. 2254(d)(1)	5, 6
28 U.S.C. 2254(e)(2).....	7
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Ludwig Wittgenstein, <i>On Certainty</i> (1969)..	23, 24
